



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4707/2024**

**LAXMI CHAND GUPTA & ANR.**

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva and Ms. Vaishali Shukla, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State with Mr. Piyush Tandon, Mr. Sanjay Kumar and Mr. Lalit Kumar, Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**31.05.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 17782/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 4707/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17594/2024 (Stay)**

3. The instant application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C') has been filed on behalf of petitioners seeking quashing of FIR bearing no.400/2014, registered at Police Station Sadar Bazar, Delhi for offences punishable under Sections 420/467/468/471/120B of Indian Penal Code, 1860 ('IPC').
4. Issue notice. Mr. Manoj Pant, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of



State.

5. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically on filing of process fee, returnable on 06.08.2024.
6. In the meantime, let Trial Court Record in digitized form be called for at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
7. The learned Trial Court is requested to list the matter in the second week of August, 2024.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**MAY 31, 2024/zp**

**SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*