



\$~26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.M.C. 4707/2024**  
**LAXMI CHAND GUPTA & ANR.**

.....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Ms. Vaishali Shukla and Mr. Raghav Dixit, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondent  
Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, Ld. APP for the State.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

% **06.08.2024**  
**CRL.M.A. 17594/2024 (Seeking Exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 4707/2024**

3. A Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C has been filed on behalf of the petitioners for quashing of FIR No.400/2014 dated 30.09.2014 under Section 468/471/420 read with 34 IPC registered at Police Station Sadar Bazar.
4. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that he has received the paper book only two days back and seeks time to file the reply.
5. Learned Prosecutor submits that the charges under Section



420/467/468/471/120-B IPC have already been framed against the petitioners.

6. Reply be filed within fifteen days with copy to the opposite counsel.
7. List on 10.09.2024.
8. Respondent No.2 and the petitioners to remain present physically in the Court on the next date of hearing.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**AUGUST 6, 2024/va**