



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4707/2024**

LAXMI CHAND GUPTA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva and Ms. Vaishali Shukla, Advocates with petitioners in person.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with SI Neelam, P.S. Sadar Bazar. Mr. C.M. Grover, Advocate for respondent No.2 (Through V.C.) with respondent No.2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

21.11.2024

%

1. Both the parties are present in Court.
2. Ld. counsels for the parties as well as the parties submit that besides the present case, there are other proceedings pending between the parties and that they are not averse to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement. They, however, pray that the matter be referred to any senior Mediator.
3. Mr. Maninder Singh, Ld. Senior Advocate/Mediator, who is present in Court, is appointed as Mediator in the present matter, to which both the parties have no objection. Let parties contact Ld. Mediator and appear before him.
4. List before Court on 04.03.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2024/ga